- 368 138PEDLIC . .7
DIRECTIONS APARTMENTS
g 10812610484 FHA No. 083-35618

LOAN ASSUMPTION AND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

THIS LOAN ASSUMPTION AND MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (this
“Agreement”) 1s made and entered into as of the? g44 day of April, 2003, by and between
DIRECTIONS APARTMENTS, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company (the “New
Mortgagor™) and the LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO GOVERNMENT, a
Kentucky local government {the “Mortgagee™).

Recitals

A The Secretary of Housing and Urban Development (“HUD™) made a loan
in the amount of $1,427,871.00 (the “Loan™), to Directions, a Kentucky limited partnership
(“Old Mortgagor™), as evidenced by that certain Mortgage Restructuring Mortgage Note dated as
of even date from Old Mortgagor to HUD in the amount of $1,427,871.00 (as assigned, the
“Note™), which Note is secured by a mortgage restructuring Mortgage dated as of even date
recorded in Mortgage Book‘, “;S‘% Page ﬂ in the Office of the Clerk of Jefferson County,
Kentucky (the “Records”) concurrently herewith (as assigned by (i) that certain Agreement of
Assignment of Mortgage Restructuring Mortgage Note and Mortgage Restructuring Mortgage
dated as of even date recorded in Deed Book3|9\[s Page [Gij(_ in the Office aforesaid, and (ii) by

. Agreement of Assignment of Mortgage Restructuring Mortgage Note and Mortgage
Restructuring Mortgage dated as of even date recorded in Deed BookY{1 A\, Page , in the
Office aforesaid, the “Mortgage™) which encumbers the real property described on Exhibit A
attached hereto (the “Property”). The Property is also subject to a Regulatory Agreement
between Old Mortgagor and HUD dated as of even date and recorded concurrently in Deed Book

%‘1%, Page%j_ in the Records. The Note, the Mortgage, the Regulatory Agreement, and all
other documents evidencing or securing, or executed and delivered by Old Mortgagor in
connection with, the Loan are collectively called the “Loan Documents.”

B. The Mortgagee is presently the owner of the Loan and the holder of the
Loan Documents, except the Regulatory Agreement. HUD is the holder of the Regulatory
Agreement.

C. As provided in this Agreement, the Loan will be modified to make certain
changes to the Loan, including the assumption of the Loan and the other obligations of Old
Mortgagor by New Mortgagor.

D. Mortgagor has conveyed (or will convey) the Property to New Mortgagor,
with the approval of HUD and Mortgagee, subject to the Loan Documents.

-ﬂ;é 'Iﬂbl!'rumf»} i s &G""S l"-f—(-;‘.v.’lric.é-' #D Carr"&"& #'{"' r ("r'ﬂ‘#

3 +4 e ﬁ_srgu--n-l of ﬂaf-‘>qm~cni‘-

NEQ73:00NES:306042: LOUISVILLE
042203

124



- . GBCc8138PG0DLTI

=

Lol ad
BQ) 4126501

Statement of Agreement

In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the
parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Consent to Conveyance and Assumption. Subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in this Agreement, the Mortgagee consents to: (a) the conveyance, transfer
and assignment of the Property from Old Mortgagor to New Mortgagor; and (b) the assumption
by New Mortgagor of all of the rights and obligations of Old Mortgagor under the Loan and the
Loan Documents.

2. Assumption of Obligations. New Mortgagor hereby assumes all of the
rights and obligations of Old Mortgagor under the Loan and the Loan Documents (to the extent
not released or cancelled).

3. Acknowledgment of Indebtedness. Mortgagee and New Mortgagor
acknowledge and agree that, as of the date hereof, the principal balance of the Loan is
$1,427,871.00. New Mortgagor acknowledges and agrees that the Loan, as evidenced and
secured by the Loan Documents, is a valid and existing indebtedness payable by New Mortgagor
to Mortgagee.

4, Amendment of Loan Documents. Each of the Loan Documents is
hereby amended to incorporate the modifications provided for in this Agreement. All references
to the Old Mortgagor in the Loan Documents (to the extent not released or cancelled) shall be
deemed to be references to the New Mortgagor. All references in the Loan Documents (to the
extent not released or cancelled) to any other documents evidencing and/or securing the Loan
shall be decmed to be references to such other documents as amended by this Agreement.

5. The HOME Investment Partnership Act Requirements. The New
Mortgagor hereby agrees and covenants that it shall comply with the requirements, terms and
conditions of the HOME Investment Partnership Act (42 U.S.C. 3535(d) and 12701-12839) and
the regulations issued pursuant thereto at 24 C.F.R. Part 92, including but not limited to the
following agreements and covenants of New Mortgagor that it:

-

(a) shall subject the “HOME Assisted Unit(s)” to the per-Unit expenditure,
occupancy, and rental controls imposed by the HOME Regulations;

(b) shall comply with the housing quality standards found at 24 C.F.R. Section
882.109 and shall comply with all applicable local codes, construction
standards, ordinances and zoning ordinances;

(c) shall comply with the affordability requirements pursuant to 24 C.E.R.
Section 92.252 and shall keep the HOME Assisted Unit(s) affordable for a
period of ten (10) years (the “Period of Affordability”) from the date of

NEO73:00NE5:306042:LOUISVILLE
042203



(@

(e)

H

(8)

(h)

N8 138P504LT2
R BTG O48S-

acquisition, regardless of the length of the mortgage securing the Loan or
transfer of the ownership of the Property,

shall include those required provisions and shall exclude those prohibited
provisions set out at 24 C.F.R. Section 92.253 in its leases of the HOME
Assisted Unit(s) located in the Project;

shall initially occupy the one hundred six (106) HOME Assisted Unit(s)
with very low income families with at least 20% of the households having
incomes which are no more than 50% of the median income and who pay
as a contribution toward rent not more than 30% of the family’s monthly
adjusted income as determined by HUD, or bearing rents not greater than
Thirty Percent (30%) of the gross income of a family whose income equals
Fifty Percent (50%) of the median income for the area as determined by
HUD, with adjustments for family size, and the remaining HOME
Assisted Unit(s) in the Project shall be occupied by families with incomes
which are no more than Sixty Percent (60%) of the median income for the
areas as determined by HUD, who pay as a contribution toward rent the
lesser of the Fair Market Rent established by HUD under 24 C.F.R.
Section 888.111, as adjusted for utilities and services, or who pay as a
contribution toward rent an amount that does not exceced Thirty Percent
(30%) of the family’s monthly adjusted income as determined by HUD;

shall cause or require to be inserted in full in all contracts and subcontracts
financed in whole or in part with the HOME Funds the Section 3 clause
set forth at 24 C.F.R. Part 135;

shall comply with 24 C.F.R. Part 24 and shall require all of its contractors
and subcontractors to certify that neither they nor their principals are
presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in activities funded
with the HOME Funds;

shall make a good faith effort to achieve the goals set by the Mortgagee for
the utilization of minority business enterprises and women business
enterprises in the procurement of property and services;

shall subject the one hundred six (106) HOME Assisted Unii(s) to rent
limitations for a period of not less than ten (10) years commencing on the
date of acquisition and shall not charge rent on the HOME Assisted
Unit(s) greater than the lesser of the rents published annually by HUD for
the number of bedrooms of the HOME Assisted Unit(s) or a rent does not
exceed Thirty Percent (30%) of the adjusted income of a family whose
gross income equals Sixty-five Percent (65%) of the median income for

NEQ73:00NES5:306042: LOUISVILLE

042203



()

(k)

M

(m)

(n)

6.

- JR08138PGOTI

B e - B

o0+ BELEEROLS

the area, as determined by HUD, with adjustments for the number of
bedrooms of the HOME Assisted Unit(s);

shall adopt and comply with regulations concerning displacement,
relocation and acquisition, as required by Mortgagee in accordance with
24 C.F.R. Section 92.353;

shall adopt and comply with the Affirmative Marketing Plan adopted by
Mortgagee for HOME assisted housing containing five or more housing
Unit(s);

shall make the Project available to all persons regardless of religion, and
shall not use any religious or membership criteria for selecting tenants of
the Project;

shall include in any contract for the construction of the Project a provision
requiring that not less than the wages prevailing in the locality, as
predetermined by the Secretary of Labor pursuant to the Davis-Bacon Act
(40 U.S.C. 276(a-5)) will be paid to all laborers and mechanics employed
in the development of the affordable housing involved, and such contracts
shall also be subject to the overtime provisions, as applicable, of the
Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (40 U.S.C. 327-332), the
Copeland “Anti-Kickback Act,” and HUD Handbook 1344.1 (Federal
Labor Standards Compliance in Housing and Community Development
Programs); and

shall comply with 24 C.F.R. Part 24 and shall require all of its contractors
and subcontractors to certify that neither they nor their principals are
presented debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared
ineligible or voluntarily excluded from participation in activities with
HOME Funds.

Financial Statements. New Mortgagor shall furnish its certified annual

financial statements to Mortgagee within nincty (90) days of the close of its fiscal year.

7.

Inconsistencies. To the extent that the provisions of this Agreement are

inconsistent with the provisions of any of the Loan Documents, the provisions of this Agreement
will control and the Loan Documents will be deemed to be amended hereby. As amended
hereby, the provisions of the Loan Documents will remain in full force and effect.

8.

Captions. The captions to the sections of this Agreement are inserted for

convenience of reference only, and are not intended to govern, limit or aid in the construction or
interpretation of any provision of this Agreement.

NE073:00NE5:306042: LOUISVILLE

042203



9. Maultiple Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in multiple
counterparts, each of which will be an original, but all of which, taken together, will constitute
one and the same Agreement.

10.  Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the internal laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky (without regard to
Kentucky conflicts of laws principles).

11.  Severability. If any provision of this Agreement is found invalid under
applicable law by a court with jurisdiction, the invalid provision will be considered excluded
from this Agreement and will not invalidate the remaining provisions of this Agreement.

NE073:00NE5:306042:LOUISVILLE
042203



- [BGB138PGOLTS
p00k3SARE10489

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands as of the

date first hereinabove written.

DIRECTIONS APARTMENTS, LLC,
a Kentucky limited liability company

By: New Directions Housing Development, LLC,
Manager

By: New Directigas Housing Corporation, Member

STATE OF _KENTVCKY
) ss:
county oF JEFF=eson ) ,
On this 2 3¥d day of April, 2003, before me, Kaﬂt /eam @ M c/%fmé ,a

Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Joseph E. Gliessner, Jr.,
duly commissioned and swom, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity,
and that by his signature on the instrument the persons or the entities on behalf of which the
person acted, executed the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the

day and year in this Certificate first above Wﬁ%ﬁ W{

ITI?)'tadr Public in and for said County’and State

My commission expires / 0-Z '—206’7[_ .

NEQG73:00NES:306042:LOUISVILLE
042203



T BBUBI38PEOLTE

[ad Wil
S -

LOUISVILLE/JEFFERSON COUNTY METRO
GOVERNMENT, a Kentucky local government

e st

STATE OF

) ss:
COUNTY OF

On this ..{' day of April, 2003, before me, ﬂgﬂL{*( Cra A . 5,4.& y-  ,a
Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Meliss s Racry
duly commissioned and sworn, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized
capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument the persons or the entities on behalf of
which the person acted, executed the instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the

day and year in thiS Cerﬁficate ﬁl'St above written." : t
7 JW N Sé A/

Notary Public in and for said County and State

My commission expires L= 2- 200 6

[SEAL]

NE073:00NES:306042:LOUISVILLE
042203



= lB08138PGOLTT
oo G8EZ6704531

Preparer’s Certification:

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS PREPARED BY: Cmﬂ W

athleen 0. McKune
T. Gregory Ehrhard
Stites & Harbison
400 West Market Street
Suite 1800
Louisville, Kentucky 40202
(502) 587-3400

NE073:00NES5:306042: LOUISVILLE
042203



L N,

Lo WO08138PeOLTS

B LT adi

TRACT 1
01-008F-C046-CCCO

Beginning on the West side of Amy Avenue 120 feet North of West Muhammad Ali
Bivd (ffk/a Michigan Drive): thence Northwardly along the West side of Amy Avenue
40 feat, more or less to an allev; thence West along the South side of said alley 59 fe=t

6 inches i0 a poiat 304 feat 8 inches East of 39 Strest as measured along the South line
of said ailey; thence Southwardly an parallel with 39 Street, 40 feet; thencs Eastwardly
And pasallel with West Muhammad Ali Blvd 39 feet 1-1/2 inches to the point of

beginning.

TRACT 2

0L-008F-0045-000C

Beginning in the West line of Amy Avenue (improved) aca point 80 feet Northwardly
from the North line of West Muhammad Ali Blvd {f/k/a Michigan Avenue); cunning
thence Northwardly with said line of Amy Avenue 40 feet to the South line of the lot
conveyed to S. J. Smock and wife, in Deed Boak 1364, Page 426, in the office of the
Cleck of Jeffarson County, Kentucky; thence West with the South line of said Smock

Lot, 59 feet 1-1/2 inches to the West line of the lot conveyed to Lizzie L. Daffron by
Deed of record in Deed Baok 1298, Page 537, in the aforesaid office; thence Southwardly
With same aad parallel with 39 Strect, 40 feet; thence Eastwardly 58.74 feet, more or

less to point of beginaing.

TRACT 3
06-043F-0001-0000

Being lots § and 6, Germfan [nsurance Subdivision, a plat of which is recorded in Plat and
Subdivision Book 1, Page 119, in the Office of the Clerk of Jefferson County, Kentucky.



TRACT ¢
06-043B-C077-00C0

Beginning at the intersection of the South line of Broadway with the East line of Westem
Parkway (as established in Desd Baok 798, Page 243, in the Office of the Clerk of
Jefferson County, Kentucky): running thence Eastwardly with the aforesaid line of
Broadway, 93 faet and exteading back Southwardly betwsen parallel lines, the Weastem
line of said lot being coincident with the aforesaid line of Wastem Parkway, 160 feet to

an alley.

TRACT 5
01-006D-0017-C000

Parcel A: Being lot 20 and the North 11 feet in width of lot 21, Block 2, Doerhcefer’s
amended Plat of Shawnee Terrace, plat of which is of record in Plat and Subdivisioa
Book 1, Page 79, in the Office of the Cleck of Jefferson County, Kentucky.

01-006D-0018-0000

Parcel B: Being lot 38, Revised plan of Doechoefer's 44® Street Subdivision, Plat
Of which is of record in Plat and Subdivision Book 4, Page 43, in the Office of the Cleck

of Jefferson County, Kentucky.

TRACT6
08-032H-0076-0000

Beginning at the North comer of Floyd Street and Magnolia Avenue thence running
Northwardly along the West line of Floyd Street 60 feet and extending back Westwardly
the same width throughout, between lines parallel with Magnolia Avenuc 115 feet to the
East line of the property conveyed ta Abbie P. Ellingsworth, by deed of record in Decd
Baok [085, Page 179, in the affice of the Cleck of Jefferson County, Kentucky.



JOR C gL L

. Bo8138P60LED

N -
e e i e e mam—m T v s h W AP e e mn e o N RS w8 o maa e = R ————— - e

TRACT 7
01-C08F-01238-0¢C0

Beginaing ac the intersecticn of the Nocth line of West Muhammad Ali Blvd (f/</a
Michigan Drive) with the Eas: line of the lat conveyed to Hency Schlenk, by deed of
record in Deed Book 309, Pags 251, in the Office of the Cleck of Jefferson Couney,
Kentucky: thence West with the North line of West Muhammad Ali Blvd 42 feec

4 inches; thence ac right angies Nothwardly 125 feel; thencs Eastwardl ¥ 43 feet
LL-1/4 inches to the East line of the tract conveyed to Henry Schlenk mentioned
aforesaid; thence Sauth with said East line 125.01 feet to the beginning.

TRACT 8
01-007D-0079-0000

Being the Western 40 feet of Lot 37 and the Eastern 10 feet of Lot 36 in F. C. Erederick’s
West End Subdivision, plat of which is of record in Deed Book 448, Page 640, in the
Office of the Clerk of Jefferson County, Kentucky.

TRACT 9
01-008A-0056-0000

Being Lot (3, Parkside Drive Addition, plat of which is of record in Plat and Subdivision
Book 3, Page 2, in the Office of the Clerk of Jefferson County, Keatucky.

T ;:‘é T



HBQBISSPGBMBI

v
o HER
- i
A
L]

-

TRACT 10
08-030G-0043-00C0

Paccet A Beginning at the Southeast camer of Kenatucky and Second Screzs; rr..nnirc
thence Eastwardly along the South side of Kentucky Sweec 50 f22¢, and extending bac
Southwardly of that width throughout, the Westem line of said lot binding on thc Eastcr[ ¥

line of Second Streee, 110 fa=t,
08-030G-C0-44-CC00

Parcel B: Beginning on the South side of Kentucky Street, 50 fzet East of Second Strest;
running theace Eastwardly along the South side of Second Streat 40 fe2t, and extending
back Southwardly of the same width between lines paralle!l with Second Stgest, 110 Fee.t

08-030G-0045-0000

Parcel C: Beginning at a point on the South side of Kentucky Strest 90 feet East of
Southeast comer of Second and Kentucky Streets; thence Eastwardly with the South side
of Kentucky Street 50 feet and extending back Southwardly between lines parallel with

Second Street 200 feet to a 20 foot alley.

TRACT 1!

01-007J-0097-C000

Beginaing at a point in the East line of Thirty-Fourth (34®) Street, 61 feet North of the
Naorth line of Chestnut Street; running thence North along the East line of Thirty-Fourth
(34™) Strect, 100 fect to a staks in the South line of an alley; running thence East along
the South lmc of said alley. !GO fect; thence South, paralle! to the East linc of Thirty-
Fourth (34™) Street, 100 feet: thence West, parallél to the North line of Chestaut Street,

100 fect to the beginning.



TRA 2
0L-Co3F-0L11-£CC0 CT 1 ’

E{z_::;’lsg; on ::hc ‘-VA..-s: s:'.:: ez ‘Eiﬂiny-eighch (33'“") Strest. 37-35/1C0 fa2¢ South of
e i e S e e e
with Harman Sirest, 140 f222 12 2n alley. Bei ‘ same Jeet bctwsan fines Parallel
and the Nocher 5 feet of I L Im AF Drie eing the south 3 fest of Lot L5, alt of Lot 16,
i Book 3 .P c: a3 f-~t_9-._: o 1y c:f_ Pus\?y Addition, recorded in Plat and Subdivision
- coXx 3. Pagss 37 and 33. in 22 Office of the Clerk of Jeffarson Counry, Kentucky.

E}EFNG Ehc same property acquired by Directions Apartments, LLC, a Kentucky -
ljlgz.)l;cd lélab:hty company by Special Warranty Deed dated D0 \ 2% -
2003 and recorded in Deed Book X\ g Page 135 in the Offi & of ,
Jefferson County, Kentucky. = ofthe Clerkcot

At

Pyl
E

fﬁﬁ“ﬁnt Ho.: tex M harbison z s
: stites rbiso LTS

Rem!ndegynm Ha/eBNg003 I ELTI -

Total Feest 23.00

Tax: . :
END OF D ne w Ealbie Ho 1aw-JEFF O KY o e I
(R A diR ranent Ho: DNROOROTERY L
T Ladged Byz STITES & HARRISOH
Recorded Un:  05/12/2003 pEeBYsid
Total Fees: #9.00
Transfer Tay: 00
County Cletks Hobbie Holsclaw-JEFF 0B XY
Deputy Tlevk: TERHIG

b s
[

i Ve
y .




